Semi-Annual Meeting Minutes
October 9, 2022
Sycamore Hills Baptist Church, Independence

The Business Session of the Semi-Annual Meeting was called to order by Moderator, Larry Thomas.  Dennis Barnes, member of the Nominating Committee, presented the Nominating Committee recommendations. The following individuals were recommended to serve in 2023:

Moderator					Pastor Larry Thomas, Connection Point
Moderator-Elect				Pastor Greg Washington, Abiding Faith
Clerk						Amy Cox, BR-KC Baptist Association
Treasurer					Kim Rice
	Administrative Committee
	Finance Committee

	     Mike Asher, Fellowship Greenwood
	     Pat Barker, Sterling Acres

	     Bill Bowers, Norfleet
	     Greg Guthrie, Heart of Life

	     Anthony Harwell, Belvidere Heights
	     Brad Haines, Grandview First

	     Luis Sanchez, Northland en Espanol
	     Marvin Tigner, Fellowship

	     Brian Stone, Connection Point
	     Greg Vincent, Grace Family Fellowship

	     Dennis Rittenhouse, Peculiar First
	     Sandy Woodside, Independence First

	Credentials Committee
	Personnel Committee

	     Stephen Conley, Raintree Community
	     Adam Claxton, Antioch Southern

	     Wayne Geiger, Grain Valley First
	     Linda Graham, Connection Point

	     Gary Jones, South Kansas City
	     Lynn Lewallen, Connection Point

	     Randy Messer, Oak Grove First
	     Luis Mendoza, Palabra Viva

	     Ray Stewart, Grace & Truth
	     Jerry Tharp, Lone Jack First

	     Roger Smith, Grace Family Fellowship
	     Doug Schildknecht, Buckner First



All committee nominations were approved.
Alan Shelby, chairman of the Finance Committee, gave the financial report.  A copy of that report accompanies these minutes.  The 2023 budget was presented followed by a time of Q&A.  The budget was approved.
Doug Schildknecht, chairman of the Personnel Committee, announced Dr. Rodney Hammer, Director of Missions, will be resigning from the association to work full-time for REHOPE (formerly known as Restoration House of Greater Kansas City). A motion was made to accept Dr. Hammer’s resignation. The motion was seconded. The motion was approved. A second motion was made to appoint Gregg Boll as interim/acting Director of Missions. This motion was seconded. All approve, and the motion carries.
The following individuals were presented as members of the Executive Direct Search Committee, in accordance with our Bylaws 7.1.3:  
		Search Committee: When the Director of Mission’s position is or will become 		vacant, the Moderator, in consultation with the Moderator –Elect and the chairman of 		the Personnel Committee, shall appoint a special committee (“Search Committee”) of 		eight persons to be approved by the Administrative Committee. The Search Committee		shall nominate a person to fill the vacant position and present the nominee’s name, 		recommended compensation, and other terms of employment to the Association for 		approval.
 
· Carson Conover, Life Connection
· Scott Flippin, Sycamore Hills
· Gary Jones, Testimony (formerly South Kansas City)
· Welby Jones, Sterling Acres
· Luis Mendoza, Palabra Viva
· Alan Shelby, Harvest
· Jerry Tharp, Lone Jack First
· Larry Thomas, Connection Point

These individuals were prayed over, as they begin the task of choosing the association’s next Director.  

The meeting was adjourned.

Respectfully submitted,
Amy Cox, Clerk














445500 - Telephone/Internet $4,300.00 $4 700.00

446000 - Water $150.00 $150.00
446200 - Trash & Sewer $660.00 $630.00
441000 - Security System $450.00 $450.00
Total Operations $5,560.00 $5,930.00
Personnel
431000 - Exective Director salary $81,232.71 $86,067.21
431100 - Exective Director housing $39,629.68 $39,629.68
431200 - Exec Dir Hsing paid from design annuity -$18,200.00 -$18,200.00
431200 - Associate Director $64,915.15 $66,991.76
431300 - Associate Director Housing $12,000.00 $13,000.00
431800 - Administrative Assistant $45,772.14 $47,603.03
432000 - Financial Secretary $3,494.40 $3,634.18
433200 - Annuity - Exec Director $8,123.27 $8,606.72
433400 - Annuity - Assoc Director $6,491.52 $6,699.18
433900 - Annuity - Admin Asst $4,577.21 $4,760.30
434200 - Payroll Tax Expense $8,600.00 $4,030.00
434400 - Bonuses - Christmas and Longevity $1,200.00 $2,200.00
Total Personnel $257,836.08 $265,022.06

Total Expenses $503,796.08 $530,141.06
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Financial Statement
Monday, September 30, 2019

Current Month Year-to-Date
Receipts from churches $36,106.54 $347,989.30
Other Income $220.52 $2,148.06
Total $36,327.06 $350,137.36
Less Expenses $40,490.44 $341,429.38
Balance as of 9/30/19 -$4,163.38 $8,707.98
Budget $380,847.06
Budget receipts $350,137.36

Receipts compared to budget 92% -$30,709.70
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Date : 10/02/2019

Time : 10:40:19 AM Balance Sheet

September 2019

Accounts

Blue River Kansas City Baptist Association

Assets

Cash & Cash Equivalents

101000 - Commerce Checking Account $154,882.58
Total Cash & Cash Equivalents $154,882.58
Investments
130002 - Change in Value of Investments $14,275.92
140000 - Charles Schwab $105,155.47
Total Investments $119,431.39
Total Assets $274,313.97
Liabilities, Fund Principal, & Restricted Funds
Liabilities
Tax & Liabilities
201000 - Federal Income Tax Withholding $1,507.38
201500 - State Tax Withholding $846.00
202500 - FICA Tax Withholding $628.12
Total Tax & Liabilities $2,981.50
Total Liabilities $2,981.50
Fund Principal
270000 - Unrealized Losses & Earnings on Inv $15,553.74
299999 - BRKC Fund Principal $18,660.67
Receipts Over (Under) Expenses $112,209.98
Total Fund Principal and Receipts Over (Under) Expenses $146,424.39
Restricted Funds
Total Temporary Restricted $124,908.08
Total Restricted Funds $124,908.08
Total Liabilities, Fund Principal, & Restricted Funds $274,313.97
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2020 Proposed Budget

Blue River-Kansas City Baptist Association
Accounts

Gospel Outreach

412100 - Discretionary Missions Fund

412200 - Partnership Missions

414100 - Refugee & Immigrant Ministries

417000- Andrew Huesing/People Teams Leader
College Ministry

405100 - Travis Hamm - Impact Student Min. UMKC

406700 - Carson Conover - Blue River & Longview
Total Gospel Outreach

Resource Churches

421600 - Media Center
421400 - Discipleship Resources
422200 - Minister - Church Relations
435000 - Auto - Executive Director
435200 - Auto - Associate Director
435900 - Auto - Administrative Assistant
435800 - Auto - Director of Development
436110 - Church Revitalization Ministries

Woman's Missionary Union
408000 - Age Level Development
409400 - Literature/Supplies
409600 - Postage and Promotion

Total Resource Churches

Assist Comm. Transformation
401100 - Eleos Urban Ministries
401300 - Urban Christian Academy
401900 - Providence School of the Arts
401500 - Human Trafficking
401700 - Inner City Youth & Education Outreach
NEW - Disaster Relief
Total Assist Comm. Transformation

2019
Actual

$5,000.00
$22,500.00
$4,000.00
$15,000.00

$15,000.00
$6,000.00
$67,500.00

$2,500.00
$3,000.00
$6,000.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$400.00
$2,000.00
$15,000.00

$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$400.00
$34,300.00

$2,400.00
$2,400.00
$2,400.00
$30,000.00
$6,000.00

$43,200.00

2020
Proposed

$5,000.00
$20,000.00
$4,000.00
$15,000.00

$15,000.00
$6,000.00
$65,000.00

$1,700.00
$3,000.00
$8,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$300.00
$0.00
$6,000.00

$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$400.00
$23,400.00

$2,400.00
$2,400.00
$2,400.00
$30,000.00
$3,000.00
$500.00
$40,700.00
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Church Planting
411100 - Multi-Ethnic CPC
411500 - Spanish - Beverly Hills & Luis Sanchez (new)
414870 - Pedro Achucarro - Spanish Belton
414880 - Asefaw Indrias - African Church Plant
411300 - Blake Fortner - Three Trails Community
412600 - New Hispanic Work
NEW - Other New Works
Total Church Planting

Equipping Leaders
421000 - Leadership Training
422400 - Conferences & Special Events
Total Equipping Leaders

Administration
401400 - Newsletter
401600 - Postage (2nd class for newsletter)
401800 - Association Emphasis
436000 - Conv/Training - Executive Director
436200 - Conv/Training - Assoc Director
436600 - Conv/Training - Admin Assistant
451000 - Office Supplies
451500 - Postage - Administrative
452500 - Legal Fees
452600 - ACS Accounting
452800 - Online Giving Fees
455000 - Miscellaneous Administrative

Total Administration

Operations
432100 - Communications Assistant
441500 - Janitorial Supplies
442500 - Maintenance & Repair
443500 - Vehicle Maintenance
444000 - Insurance - Property
444200 - Insurance - Vehicle
444300 - Insurance - Workman's Comp
444500 - Equipment
445000 - Electricity

$14,400.00
$3,600.00
$3,600.00
$2,400.00
$2,400.00
$6,000.00

$32,400.00

$5,600.00
$7,000.00
$12,600.00

$15,000.00
$5,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$1,200.00
$2,000.00
$3,700.00
$1,000.00
$3,500.00
$36,900.00

$4,000.00
$200.00
$500.00
$0.00
$6,000.00
$0.00
$1,300.00
$3,500.00
$2,000.00

$15,000.00
$3,600.00
$3,600.00
$2,400.00
$2,400.00
$6,000.00
$22,400.00
$55,400.00

$8,000.00
$4,820.00
$12,820.00

$15,000.00
$9,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$500.00
$1,000.00
$1,200.00
$2,000.00
$3,700.00
$1,000.00
$3,500.00
$40,900.00

$5,400.00
$200.00
$500.00
$550.00
$5,900.00
$1,359.00
$1,860.00
$3,200.00
$2,000.00
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